# 506547050 03/10/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6593829

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL K. SHERMAN	05/15/2019
KENNETH A. PFIERMAN	05/14/2019
TUSHAR KULKARNI	05/14/2019
JACOB FAHSBENDER	05/15/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE ARMOR ALL/STP PRODUCTS COMPANY	
Street Address:	44 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 300	
City:	DANBURY	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06810	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29773560

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(314)	4)612-2307	
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Phone:	314-6	21-5070	
Email:	USpatents@armstrongteasdale.com, clager@armstrongteasdale.com		
Correspondent Name:	ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP (39416)		
Address Line 1:	7700	FORSYTH BOULEVARD	
Address Line 2:	SUIT	E 1800	
Address Line 4:	ST. L	OUIS, MISSOURI 63105	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER		39416-309	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PATRICK E. BRENNAN	
SIGNATURE:		/Patrick E. Brennan/	
DATE SIGNED:		03/10/2021	

Total Attachments: 4
source=ExecutedAssignment - Inventors to ArmorAll-39969536#page1.tif
source=ExecutedAssignment - Inventors to ArmorAll-39969536#page2.tif
source=ExecutedAssignment - Inventors to ArmorAll-39969536#page3.tif
source=ExecutedAssignment - Inventors to ArmorAll-39969536#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Michael K. Sherman having a mailing address of 44 Old Ridgebury Rd. Suite 300, Danbury, Connecticut, 06810; Kenneth A. Pfierman having a mailing address of 2800 Concorde Drive, Vandalia, Ohio, 45377; Tushar Kulkarni, having a mailing address of 2800 Concorde Drive, Vandalia, Ohio, 45377; Jacob Fahsbender, having a mailing address of 44 Old Ridgebury Rd. Suite 300, Danbury, Connecticut, 06810; are hereinafter called the "Assignors."

WHEREAS, The Armor All/STP Products Company, having its principal place of business at 44 Old Ridgebury Rd. Suite 300, Danbury, Connecticut, 06810 (hereinafter called the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring their entire rights, title and interests in and to Design Patent Application titled AIR CONDITIONING REFRIGERANT CHARGING DEVICE WITH DIGITAL GAUGE and having Serial No. 29/690,668 and a filing date of May 9, 2019, including all inventions disclosed therein, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire rights, title and interests in and to said application (including all inventions disclosed therein) and all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, including all nonprovisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignors further authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States Application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Assignors do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) set forth below.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT PATENT REEL: 055551 FRAME: 0029

Mam K & <u>Date</u> 5/15/19 Michael K. Sherman

Kenneth A. Pfierman

Date

Tushar Kulkarni

Date

19 3 15 Jacob Fahsbender Date

#124773

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 055551 FRAME: 0030

Michael K. Sherman

Date

19 Kenneth A. Pfierman Date

Tushar Kulkarni

Date

Jacob Fahsbender

Date

#124773

١

.

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 055551 FRAME: 0031

Michael K. Sherman

Date

Kenneth A. Pfierman

Date

Tushar Kulkarni

Date

5714/19

Jacob Fahsbender

Date

#124773

,

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 03/10/2021**